Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator{s)

(b} Insert date

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Gtasgow Scotland COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2.248B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Romag Holdings plc 2820227

in the Court case number :

Leeds District Registry 496 of 2011 |
(full name of court)

i'We (a)

Daniel Francis Butters Witham Kenneth Dawson

Deloitte LLP Deioitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

LS1 2AL Manchester

MB0 2AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 9 February 2015

(b) 10 August 2014 f

Signed Jj\

Jont / Admlnistq?—to)-‘s)
Dated S oMk Cayy 7 v Y

SATURDAY

T .-

07/03/2015 #217




ROMAG HOLDINGS PLC COURT NO 496 of 2011
ROM REALISATIONS LIMITED COURT NO 497 of 2011
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

(together “the Companies” or “the Group”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD TO 9
FEBRUARY 2015 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND
THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

5 MARCH 2015

Thus report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Dariel Francis Butters, William Kenneth Dawson and Neil Matthews were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Companies on 4 April 2011 On 20 June 2013 Ned Matthews ceased to act as Administrator The
affars, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Admimstrators  The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Daniel Francis Butters and Wilham Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP

One Trnnity Gardens

Broad Chare

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1
2  ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3  ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 6
4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5§ OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the 8 months from 10 August

2014 to 9 February 2015 and for the period from the 4 April 2011 to 9 February 2015.

3 Administrators’ time costs for the period for the 6 months from 10 August 2014 to
9 February 2015 and for the period from the 4 April 2011 to 9 February 2015

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Administrators”

“the Bank”

“the Companies” or “the Group”

“the Court”
"Deloitte”
“‘Directors”
“Morgan Stanley”

@ PP»

“PLCT
URO Mll

“the Rules”

"SHK”

“Sanderson Weatherall”
“Walker Morns”

“SIP2 (E&WY”

“SIP7 (E&WY)

"SIPY (E&W)"

“SiP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Daniel Francis Butters, Wilhlam Kenneth Dawson and
Neill Matthews of Deloitte LLP (Neil Matthews ceased to
act as Administrator on 20 June 2013)

Lloyds Banking Group plc

Romag Holdings plc and ROM Realisations Limited
(formerly Romag Limited) (all in Administration)

Leeds District Registry

Deloitte LLP

The directars of the Group

Morgan Stanley & Co International plc

This 1s a fund for unsecured creditors, to be set aside
out of a company's net property, known as the
Prescrnibed Part, and as provided for under Section
178A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Romag Holdings plc (in Administration)

ROM Realisations Limited (in Administration)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insclvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

SHK Limited (formerly in Administration)

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Walker Morns LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Romag Holdings pic and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015




11

1.2

13

14

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies sSInce our previous
report dated 13 August 2014

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports we have not
included detailed background information 1n respect of the Companies and have focused on
progress of the Administrations subsequent to those reports

Approval of the Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals, as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 16 May 2011, and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter, are detailed in Section 2 1

Extensions to the Peniod of the Administration

On the basis that there remained assets of the Group which were not realised before 4 April
2012, the one year anniversary of the Administrations, the Administrators submitted a request
to the secured creditor seeking to extend the period of each Administration by six months to 4
October 2012, 1n accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act A further
application to the Court, seeking to extend the period of the Administrations by a further 24
months, was subsequently approved on 24 August 2012, pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(a) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

On 12 September 2014 the Court approved an order for a further extension to the penod of
the Administration of 12 months to 4 October 2015

A schedule of statutory information 1n respect of the Compantes 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Adminstrators

Dantel Francis Buiters, William Kenneth Dawson and Neil Matthews of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Group by the directors on 4 April 2011 pursuant to
Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act On 20 June 2013 Nell Matthews ceased to act as
an Administrator of the Companies

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Leeds District
Registry, case numbers 496 and 497 of 2011 for PLC and ROM respectively

The Joint Administrators have now ceased to act in respect of SHK

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Romag Heldings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 o 1




15 Exit

The Administrators shall take the appropriate steps to conclude the Administrations once it 1s
considered that the purpose of the Administrations have been achieved This 1s likely to be
affected by filing the appropniate notices with the Registrar of Companies to move the
Companies from Administration to dissolution

1 6 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte co uk/romag

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report Te Creditors dated 5 March 2015 2




2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Adminisirators concluded that the Group could not be
rescued as a going concern as defined by Paragraph 3(1){a) of Schedule 81 of the Act due to
the level of unsecured debt within the Group and the likely loss of key customer and suppher

support as a result

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions with the objective set out in
Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up

The Administrators’ proposals in order {o achteve this objective, which, as previously noted,
were deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
of the Act on 16 May 2011 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter, are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaning assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Adminisirators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Administrators be authonised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in thewr reasonable opinion, that a Company wilt have no assets available for distribution,

the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate apphication,

that, In the event the creditors of each Company so determine, a Creditors Committee be
appointed In respect of each or any Company compnsing of not more than five and not
less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured, and If applicable, the
preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(6A)(a), to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition
those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference fo mileage properly
incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending fo matters ansing in the
Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when
the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

that, following the realsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as s reasonably practcable, the

!‘\;omag Holdings pic and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated'5 March'2015 =




22

23

Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (*CVL") or Compuisory Liquidation, depending on which option wilf result in a
better realisation for creditors,

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liqgudators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
te matters ansing n the Liquidations, and/or as a percentage of realisations and/or as a
set fee As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator({s} provided the
normination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and, if applicable, preferental
creditors of each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liabiiity per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’
filng their final report to creditors and vacating office

Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments to the proposals

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

The Admintstrators continue to manage the affairs and remaining assets of the
Group and shall continue to settle all Administration expenses

As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, reports on the conduct of the
directors of the Group were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 31 January
2012 The Administrators shall assist, if necessary, any regulatory authonties with
their investigations 1nto the affairs of the Group

The Admimistrators have agreed the claims of the secured creditor of the Group
There are no preferential creditors in any of the Adrministrations  The Court has
given permisston for the Administrators to agree the claims and distnbute the
Prescnbed Part held in Rom Realtsations Limited pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 There will be no funds for a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors of PLC

The Admirwstrators have made distnbutions to the secured creditor of the Group of

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 4




c £12m and c £5 1m in respect of PLC and ROM respectively A first and final
dividend to the unsecured creditors of ROM was declared on 14 January 2015 and
totalled £570k

The creditors of the Greup did not elect to appoint a creditors committee

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration has been approved by the secured
creditor, fixed by reference to time properly given by the Administrators’ and ther
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations  The Adrministrators’
disbursements n attending to matters ansing in the Administrations have also
been approved by the secured creditor

The Administrators shall implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the Administrations of PLC and ROM, once it ts considered that the
purpose of these Administrations has been achieved

The Administrators ceased to act in respect of SHK on 29 March 2012 and the
company was subsequently dissolved on 29 June 2012

As there is no prospect of a dividend to the unsecured creditors of PLC, the
company cannot be placed into iquidation The Admimistrators do not propose to
take steps to place ROM into liquidation

At the conclusion of each Administration, the Administrators shall take the
appropnate steps to obtain discharge from habiity per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Lifited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015




31

3.2

33

34

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are abstract Receipts and Payments accounts covering the period
from 10 August 2014 to 9 February 2015 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

Asset realisations

Intercompany debt

An amount of £556,303 was received by PLC following the Prescribed Part distribution on 14
January 2014, 1n respect of the intercompany debt due from Rom

Bank interest

Bank interested totalling 27 53 and 17 86 was received by PLC and Rom respectively in the
period

Estimated future realisations

There are no further assets to be realised in the Administrations
Estimated outcome for creditors

The Bank, being the secured creditor of the Group, 1s owed £17 2m of which ¢ £6 25m has
been repaid to date in the Administrations  The Bank will suffer a sigrificant shortfall on its
lending

There are no preferential creditors of the Group

No funds will become available to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors
of PLC

On 14 January 2015 a first and final distribution was made to the unsecured creditors of RCM
in respect of the Prescnibed Part  This distribution totalied £570,000 No further funds will
become availabie for the unsecured creditors of ROM

Given there will be insufficient realisations to meet the claims of the secured and unsecured
creditors of PLC n full, there 1s no prospect of any funds becoming available for the
shareholders of PLC

Romag Holdings ple and Rom Reahsations Limuted — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 6




41

4.2

43

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As at the date of appointment the Group had the following faciities with the Bank, the secured
lender

() a£15 0m revolving credit facility drawn in full,
(1) a Euro denominated mortgage of ¢ €2 8m, and
(m) a short term overdraft facility of £0 4m, which was unutiised

The Bank's indebtedness Is secured by debentures from each Group company, and alsc a
mortgage deed in favour of the Bank in respect of ROM, providing the Bank with fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Group The Bank's security 15 subject to cross-
guarantees from each Group entity

The total indebtedness to the secured credrior at the date of the Administrations was £17 2m
To date £6 256m has been distnbuted to the Bank under the terms of its secunty However the
Bank will suffer a significant shortfall on its lending

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential claims in etither Administration

Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) ("PP") applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
= Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Administrators sought advice from Walker Morns regarding the basis of the Bank's
security over the assets of the Group Walker Morns confirmed that the provisions of the PP
shall only apply to realisations from debtors and stock relating to ROM given the Bank's
security over these assets was granted after 15 September 2003

Realisations from all other assets within ROM, and all realisations wathin PLC, will not be
subject to the PP given the Bank holds pre-Enterprise Act 2002 secunty in relation to these
assets

On 14 January 2015 a first and final dividend of 2 54 pence in the £ was declared to the
unsecured creditors of ROM in respect of the Prescribed Part  This distnbution totalled
£570,000

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Reahsations Limitéd — Progress Report To Creditors dated S March 2015- - - 7




44 Unsecured creditors

Following the distribution of the Prescrnibed Part in ROM (previously discussed) no further
funds will become available to the unsecured creditors of the company

In addition, there are insufficient funds to allow a distnbution to be made to the unsecured
creditors of PLC

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Reaksations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015




5.1

52

53

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TC ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Group's
Directors was completed

in this regard, confidential reports for each entity were submitted to The insolvency Service on
31 January 2012

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the iInformation available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Group Having completed this review we
identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties
In accordance with the guidance given in SiP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no

transactions with connected parties dunng the period of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

EU Regulations

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors™dated 5 March 2015 9




61

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration was fixed on 4 July 2011 by the secured
creditor, by reference to time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff i
attending to matters ansing in the Admimstration

Remuneration

In refation to PLC, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £9,730 in the pernod of this
report, which 1s made up of 23 hours at an average charge out rate of £424/hour across all
grades of staff In respect of ROM, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £39,425,
made up of 90 hours at an average charge out rate of £439/hour across all grades of staff

The above time has been charged at six minute increments No remuneration has been
drawn in the penod

Time costs incurred from the date of the Administrations 1s summarised at Appendix 3
Detatls of ime costs to date, together with a summary of the total hours spent on each case
and an average charge-out rate, 1s provided below

Company

Total hours

Total costs
(£)

Fees drawn
(£)

Ave hourly
rate {£)

275,019

143,720

384

Romag Holdings plc 715
ROM Realisations Limuted 924 398,230 163,025 431

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work has been categorised into the following task
headings and sub categories

® Admimistration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphiance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transttion of contracts, property ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 10




supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
claims, secured and employee claims

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are as follows

PLC
Nature of expenses 4 Apnl 2011 10 Aug 2014 Total | Drawn to date Qutstanding
to to
9 Aug 2014 9 Feb 2015
£ £ £ £ £
Mileage 12182 - 121 82 121 82 -
Parking - - - - -
Subsistence 50 31 - 50 31 50 31 -
Accommodation 86 71 - 86 71 86 71 -
IT — hosting charges 8,804 60 - 8,904 60 8,904 60 -
Statutory Bond 160 00 - 160 00 160 00 -
Statutory Advertising 405 94 - 405 94 405 94 -
Postage - - - - -
Telephone - - - - -
Legal costs 300 00 - 300 00 300 00 -
Travel 122 40 - 122 40 122 40 -
Total 10,151 78 - 10,151 78 10,151 78 -
ROM

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progréss Réport To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 11



62

Nature of expenses 4 Apnl 2011 10 Aug 2014 Total | Drawn to date Outstanding
to to
9 Aug 2014 9 Feb 2015
£ £ £ £ £
Mileage 78 82 - 78 82 78 82 -
Parking 3352 - 33 52 3352 -
Subsistence 47 34 - 47 34 47 34 -
Accommeodation - - - - -
IT — hosting charges - - - - -
Statutory Bond 1,019 33 - 1,019 33 1,019 33 -
Statutory Advertising - - - - -
Postage 24203 - 24203 - 24203
Telephone 48 82 - 48 82 48 82 -
Legal costs 30000 - 30000 300 00 -
Travel 602 40 - 602 40 802 40 -
Total 2,372 26 - 2,372 26 2,130 23 24203

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at

the time when the mileage Is incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge cut rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2013/2014

national charge out rates as summarnsed below Please also note that the range of charge out

rates I1s now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this
information was previously provided under the category of Managers' rates

£ £
From
Grade 1 Sep 2012

to From

31 Aug 2014 1 Sep 2014
Partners/Directors 605 to 950 61510 970
Assistant Directors 47510 738
Managers 305 to 720 410 to 660
Assistant Managers 31010 525
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305 50to 310

Romag Holdings pic and Rem Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 12




63

The average charge - out rates applicable to this case are provided at Appendix 3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

Ali partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropniate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2014

COther professional costs

Walker Morris were Instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate legal matters in
addition, Sanderson Weatherall, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators
to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittngs and
other chattel assets where appropriate GSK Stockmann + Kollegen, a firm of lawyers based
in Germany, were nstructed to advise the Administrators in relation to the claim for the
repayment of the supply depcsit and damages claim brought by the Group

KPMG LLP were instructed to assist with the Administrators statutory investigations

The professional costs to date are summarised in the table below All professitonal costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

Name of advisor PLC (£) ROM (£} Total {£)
Walker Morns 41,028 121,784 162,812
GSK Stockmann + Kollegen - 17,072 17,072
KPMG 980 - 980
Total 42,008 138,856 180,864

Romag Heldings plc and Rom Realisations Lemited — Progress Report Te Creditors dated 5 March'2015 - 13




64 Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wrniting, reguest the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made withun 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

65 Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured credttor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses mncurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 14




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

ROMAG HOLDINGS PLC AND ROM REALISATIONS LIMITED (BOTH iN ADMINISTRATION})
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Romag Holdings plc

SHK Limited, Romag Lirmited, Flairgybe
Limited

ROM Reahsations Limited

Romag Limited, Romag Secunty
Laminators Limited, inglehght Limited,
Security Laminators Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Admimistrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appomtment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Leeds Distnct Registry

496 of 2011

4 Apnl 2011

Daniel Francis Butters and William
Kenneth Dawson

Deloitte LLP

One Tnnity Gardens, Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

Neil Matthews ceased to act as
Admirustrator on 20 June 2013

c/o Deloite LLP
One Trnnity Gardens, Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

02820227

21 May 1993

Dawd Enc Banks

Lioyds Banking Group plc

Ernst & Young LLP

The directors under Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

John Martin Kennarr, Peter Riddle
Allan, David Enc Banks, David MclLaren

In Administration

Leeds District Registry

497 of 2011

4 Apnl 2011

Daniel Francis Butters and Wilham
Kenneth Dawson

Deloitte LLP

One Trninity Gardens, Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

Nell Matthews ceased to act as
Administrator on 20 June 2013

cl/o Deloitte LLP
One Trinity Gardens, Broad Chare
Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 2HF

01549869

11 March 1981

Juite Margaret Nelson

Lioyds Banking Group plc

Ernst & Young LLP

The directors under Paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

Witham Littlejohns, Kevin Webster,
Keith John Mornison, Joseph Parsley,

Romag Ho1dm§s plc and Rom Realisations Limited — Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015 15




Gray, Julie Margaret Nelson

Directors’ Shareholdings UM Kennarr - 5,926,521 None
PR Allan - 134,000
DE Banks - 130,000
DM Gray - 7,500
JM Kennair - 114,712 (non-beneficial)
(£0 25 each)

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Romag Holdings plc and Rom Realisations Limited ~ Progress Report To Creditors dated 5 March 2015

16




Romag Heldings Pic
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 04/04/2011 From 10/08/2014 Total
of Affairs To 09/08/2014 To 09/02/2015
(£) ) (€) ()
Freehold Land & Property 1,400,000 00 1,400,000 00 000 1,400,000 00
Retained Bock Debts 11,672 60 000 11,672 60
Intercompany debt 000 556,303 16 556,303 16
Tax Refund 58,000 00 000 000 000
Pre-appointment Import VAT 61,823 70 000 61,823 70
Bank Interest Gross 2,662 13 27 53 268966
Pension Refund 187 47 c 00 187 47
VAT Refund 125,000 00 000 000 000
VAT Recewved From HM R&C 31,639 35 000 31,639 35
1,507,985 25 556,330 69 2,064,315 94
PAYMENTS

Chargeholder 1,193,593 62 000 1,193,593 62
Repayment of Pre-appointment Import VAT 61,822 21 0 00 61,822 21
Administrators' Fees 143,720 25 000 143,720 25
Administrators' Expenses 10,151 78 000 10,151 78
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 980 00 000 980 00
Post-appantment Legal Fees 38,215 40 1,697 20 39,81260
Post-appointment Legal Disbursements 1,215 28 430 52 1,645 80
Bank Charges 443 31 020 443 51
Interest Payable 38110 000 38110
VAT Recewvable 35,596 36 39554 35,991 90
1,486,119 31 2,423 46 1,488,542 77
Net Receipts/(Payments) 21,865 94 553,907 23 575,773 17

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
RBS IB Current A/C 21,865 94 553,907 23 575,773 17
21,86594 553,907 23 575,773 17

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2030 04

04 March 2015 10 51



ROM Realisations Limited
(in Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 04/04/2011 From 10/08/2014 Total
of Affairs To 09/08/2014 To 09/02/2015
(E) (E) {£) (£)
Plant & Machinery 2,635,002 00 2,635,002 00 000 2,635,002 00
Stock 1,675,000 00 1,675,000 00 ¢ 00 1,675,000 00
Bock Debts 1,289,998 00 1,289,998 00 ¢ 00 1,289,998 00
Tax Refund 650,000 00 471,399 96 000 471,399 96
Customer Deposits 114,298 24 000 114,208 24
Suppher Deposits 2,750,000 00 000 000 000
Bank Interest Gross 847773 17 86 8,485 59
Finance Refund 69,780 44 000 69,780 44
VAT Repayment 350,000 00 0 00 000 00
Supply Deposit 221,438 46 000 221,438 46
Legal Fee Deposit 6,000 00 000 6,000 00
VAT Payable 1,120,000 00 000 1,120,000 00
VAT Recewed From HM R&C 2504577 000 2504577
7,636,440 60 17 86 7,636,458 46
PAYMENTS
Administrators’ Fees 163,025 10 000 163,025 10
Administrators' Expenses 213023 000 2,13023
Post-appointment Legal Fees 132,097 91 2,809 30 134,907 21
Post-appointment Legal Disbursements 3,949 00 506 82 4,455 82
Corporation Tax 2,656 26 000 2,656 26
Pre-appointment Legai Cosls 6,000 00 000 6,000 00
Storage Costs 663 74 000 663 74
Statutory Advertising 0oc 84 60 84 60
Bank Charges 153 62 3000 18362
Customer Deposit - Purchaser Share 57,149 12 000 5714912
Floating Charge Creditor1 5,056,406 38 000 5,056,406 38
Unsecured Distnbution (PP) 000 570,000 00 570,000 00
VAT Receivable 56,823 62 67015 5749377
VAT Paid to HM R&C 1,120,000 00 000 1,120,000 00
6,601,054 98 574,100 87 7,175,155 85
Net Receipts/(Payments) 1,035,385 62 (574,083 01) 451,302 61
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
1B Current A/C 1,021,985 16 (574,100 87) 447 884 29
RBS - 1B Current A/C 13,400 46 17 86 13,418 32
1,035,385 62 (574,083 01) 461,302 61

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

04 March 201510 50




- | G 5353

5¢ p8C oeLo'sE  |vaske 00 ¥EL'0L losse  [oszee'ss [os e St pIO'CE [rossz  |osses'si E [s61s 1} 1509 '8 SHNOH VLOL
05 £0¥ 00 89£'9) 05 OF 00 050°% 0ot 6¢ 00 51F'T D69 00 §9¢'C 05§ 00 616'C 00 9 00 6.¥'T 082
¥ o€ 00 £92 0t 002 00 080 ¥ 0% 61 D0 698 & 0L% 00 6LEE 008 00 $68 0ol ¥el
124 =] 00665 § 058 - DO 9¥§ 0zl 0SSP E 056 00 85 4 [r: 1} LYA
- - - SUOISUD
- - - - uoiebir
s1agew syicads se)
£ 00V 09 892°42 §C 89 00 042 00 L 05 626'F) [ 00 020 00 ¥2 00 0¥2'7 o0t
¢ LOF 05022 12 ST bS - 05 900 21 5P 2¢ 00 #80 6 08 8L 00089 | 00 ¢ painoasun
SE 16E DO EBY'E 088 - - 0EZEZ 05 4 . 00 096 00 L sIeployeIeyS
00 CEY 009z 0zg - - 009EZ 2 0z5 - painzeg
- - - - - - |eijuaueRd
00 082 00 062 00} 00 08 001 - so dojdwry
SI0)pAIY
£9 ¥e¥ 05 pOYCL ol 12 - - 00 £15'Y 0LE 0§'Z69°'8 00 94 00 §61°€ [ ]
- - - - - s18ssy Aued L
- - - - B - - §1855Y / SSBUISNY j0 BES
) ) i} - Sl 10 UOIUAYRBY
) . - PR@SHT PUB DloyaalS - Apadiud
- s1a8sYy 10leud
L2 96¥ o Lol 0T 00ilGL oLE 005Le 9 0S €F 00 662 T 0w (52019 6 &) slassy IO
o 28¥ 0562 oLg - - 052402 oSy 00 968 094 s1e(} yoog
51355y JO LOREs|edy
- - - - apel] Jo ansop)
- - - - - - Bunpel), Buponuop
- - - Buipes) BuicBury
- - - Butpey) Jo laue? L eq
Buipssy
78 B4E $9 90E'PS 1 ¥i §2¥ 00 06¥°L 08 1§ 00 056 2 00 0L 99 Z0Z'9§ 67 Li1 0§ 642'54 90 691 05 PIS'ZL 00 b2
19 GEV 00 482 £ 0391 00 6999 0551 00919 oLt 1VNpUCT SIOKAIT U0 SIKKIaY
59 95¢ 59 620 vl 2P 00 06 £ 0% 18 00 056 Z 000l §9 702 85 B2 LLL D5 #2989 g5 £51 05862 L1 06 61 suonefiisanty
suopebmsaaut
06 12 57 081'¢9 §1 6¥L 00 P91'g ol 81 0% 189'¢ 06 02 00 01421 08 br 05 p9LVT 09 g¥ ST ¥50'LL 5181
€0 9V 06 289 81 ogzr 000r8 S 09s 062802 05 5k 0ooLL 9 05 ki Bunsoday EseUeg
- - - - - SIBUOIIIDRI ADIBNOSU| SBUIC 1M LOSIER]
oZ 69¢ ST PEG S G1 6L 00021 L 0¥ DOSIGE 058 - SZ 656 S91 SUONdY (RN
88 9Zv 00 698 £2 0655 005 00 £€0%Z s DO 080G S 0£EL 00 550 ¥4 0008 00 68€ + [ 4 aunser) pue juswelieuey ese)
24 68T 05 ¥E0 ¥i 01 88 0L €} 05 CES ¥ 0Lt 00 698 2 org 00 449 oLl 00965 + 0ze Build Acinies pue Buuanise)
Uid PUP UORESZ Y

Laiwoo | | sinod Lawon W snoy LT weoy G dshwen | sinon

tou_nzw ] z:su_nnq i i s..o?.:m_z ) i m._soﬂ_u JUERBISSY | &290..3 .nn._os._-n

1vL0L
mfcm ANYNHE3S 6 OL LL0Z TRddV ¥ OO_mmn_ 3H1 ¥04 w._.moo 3NIL .mm0h4~_._.m_z_5_o<

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)
27d SONIQTIOH DVINOY

¢ XiaNIddV




61

— C TIEREEEY)

[ o5 0es'e fore _ _ 150D ¥ SHNOH V1oL

18 vy 09 62¢'6 o622 09 L90't [ovy [ os 929 [os1 00 TL'l [ove

Lp ZLT 05 52 0LZ 09 L8g 08'Z . 00 8¥1 0zo
[EF AT 05 SeL 0Lz 0S L85 sz - 00 8vt oz o xel
R WA
SUIsuId
uonefipn
SIajeW JUDadg ese]

pBINDASUN
- SJBPIOUBIBYS
pandag
- lelusej81d
- seakodwa
slolipald

00 oLy 00 StL 08 | - - 00 82 08l -
N - s1855Y Aued paLL

- £1858Y ; S§dUISNY JO 8BS

- jl] |0 uonualay
plouasea pue ploysal] - Auadaig
- - $]o5sY [aneyD
00 0LY 00 8¢ 08t - - 00 8EL ol - - aoig 6 8) sessy Jaluo
sigeq %ood

51268y JO UoeRf[Ray

ape.] j0 8Ns0|D
- - - - - Gupesy Buroinow
- - - Gumpel) Buxbug
- - Bupesl Jo aweD § AeQ
Buipes]

~ 15NpUOD SIOJ3ENIC UO SUoday
- - - suonebisasuy)
suopeBiEsau|

0L g+ 00 9528 oy g Q0 08¥ 03} 0% 889 0L 00§19 03l 0§ TLr'9 0s ¢l - -

- - - Buiyoday RieUay

- - - SIAUD(INARIZ ADUBAIASU| JYID Yiw Lasien

- suonaYy [eniy
AL A’] 06 €L aNso;) pue uowebsugy esed

6¢ vor 00628 9 oL P o0oLe 0.0

moLz 060 Buing Aximels pue Buuanse)

Bujuueld PUL LORROSIUILPY

.y

S5 T e . — L,,uuhm. LS
tomn:m ... SUTSESY Eauq:ns_ wu uﬂﬁna. tomaccz P_Sou..ﬁ JUTEMSY. __ Eo_uo.__o T MY

5102 >m<:mmmn_ 6 OL ¥10Z LSNONY 0L AOI¥3d 3HL ¥04 S1S0D ANIL .mmOhd.m._.m_z_En_ﬁ.

(NOILVHLSINIWAY NI)
21d SONIATOH OVNOY

£ XION3ddVv




(074

. | ITEREEEE

08 0c¥ 03 6zz's6s | o vZ6 LTS [sosc  [o0szi'oe |5z98 0% LEY'LS [ 98 551 [ o0 eeaez losses  [szrecwe [sres | 150D ¥ SHNOH Y101
L GLF 00 ¥Z¥rZ o6 84 05 9Zr't oy L 05°Z08'F 09 8l 00 8BZ 050 00 £3C'91 0L 2% 00 bS5l 0£Z
8L00% 00 92T £} DO €€ ocazrt or 2 00099 € 0LZ1 0% 6% 0L0 00 790 8 08 Z4 - xBL
\Z 65% paZol 14 05 951 0f 0 05 8€T oro 00662 8 0 64 00 5 | [{R4 LA
00082 00 086 05 € 00 098 oy e - - - - suoisuad
- - - - - - - _ uonetnn
saayey 2Yaads asen
96 ¥l¥ 97 16098 St L0Z 92 106’} 9.8 09 Tr6'L 94 97 09 BRS'EL §0 £ 00 52Z'L¥ 05 88 00 ¥2F'LE o¥ 02
6E B0 62 161 BL ¥ €61 SZ 106 L 5.8 [ SL¥Z 05 886 £2 coco 00 605 8¢ o £8 00950 / 0oL pRINIOSUN
00095 00 5¥F 08 ¢ - - - - 00 8¥F 080 SepOBIBUG
£4 €6y DO SEC § 0z 0} - - - 09EZZ 025 000082 005 pansag
. . - - - - elusaad
19 99v 00 00% | 00¢ 00092 001 . 00021 | 002 seefodw3
LONP MY
¥L 85 00 885 ZhL 09 8¥2 - - - 00 924'T 03 L 00 957504 oF L£Z 00 85Ty 08 L
. . - B siassy Aued gL

- 00 521 81 05 L8 00 rreE | org slassy f $9auisng Jo Bjeg

28 LE7 00 6P £t 08 6€ .
- - - 8|ll] Jo uoiusley
. - ployesee pue ployaaly  Auedald
- - - - - - - S1assY 138U
00 085 00 i¥8 | R®RE - - - 00 /P61 OEE (woo15 6 8) slassYy JayIQ
&Z 85t Q0 0L £6 0t €02 - - ooslie 0.5 00 LEC B8 06 €61 00 #50 | 061 81980 ¥oud
S1358Y JO UORES|IEIY
00 082 00 096°1 0oL 00 095°1 00t - -
00 082 00066 | 0oL 00096 | 004 - - BpEIL JO &UNSOL)
- - - - - - Bumper] SuuoIUcK
- - - - - - - - - - Gupeyy Buwbug
. - - - - - BuipeaL jo piwoy | Aeq
Buipesr
28 Ivy 05 9916 oroiz - - 00 858' 06 0b 03 ¥62°L8 06 64 00 910' 09 ¢
gt GEv cogge Ll 0l 82 - - Q0 0sL 0l 00 52 Q0919 oLt 12npuar sJo138)] UG suoday
o8 Eby 06 708 L8 0t ral - 00858 € 06 04 Q5 PPS 9L 06 04t 00 00F | 8,4 suonebiseny|
suopebmasu;
68 Ll 9. 60008 Sz vEl 00 §80'9 08 L} 00 LZp'sE 00 97 0027602 00 ¥y 09 66¥'CZ 08 0% $2 ZEQ'9L b R4
¥5 8ir 05 269 22 0z Lv 00 68t § o5 vl 05 Z€0 2 06 Gl 00 L8 6 0z 24 Buipoday BieusD
00 0LL 00 ZvL 0z o - - - - 00 T3 0Zo S/AUOINIIRIE AOUBMOSUE JBUIO LM UOSIEN
Ge grt SZ vee ok 5082 - Qoore 05 61 00515 ¢ as6 000L¥ e SC 656 g9t SUOnJY [en|
By 00 ZeE ZE 0§ 8. 00 282 4 0s ¢ 00 0LE P 0E €l Qo8 08 €T 00 cLpl ¢ L A EELE 088 ansoy) pue Wwewsbeuew eseD
PR 00 65L ¥l 04 8 00 £08'¢ or €l 60 956 T 00 vzL 0zt 00 695 0L0 Buiny Aoynies pue Bupeyser)
Buruurid puw uopeAS|VWPY

1

_u. BCO

r.._Ouua:D ‘ P.w:r..&

_.“ SINOH

P_Su.&_a u mﬂ_um(

_{@so

(3} o3 oy Q 150

P | g

voddng 2 sjurpKsy Eunn:-E E-ﬁ.ﬁe_

G1L0Z AMYNHE3H 6 O1 From TiMdY ¥ COIM3d FHL ¥O04 w._.woo AWIL SHOLVHLSININGY

_latpon

_{aBog
e’
_ alipiany

o oD

Eum-cu_z

{NOILVHLSININGY NI)
Q3ILINIT SNOILYSITYIH WOoY

€ XION3Iddv




[ ]

15092 3

00 9ir E]

o 5TL 3

[ NMVHQ $334]
3AVHO Had ¥NOH/FLVY FOVHIAY|

8l ogr

0§ v2v'se ‘—\wn 68

09 l88

lose

[ onvey's

[s0 0

05 509°L

| 00 s2p6c

Joo s

05 z0t [ose | 1SOD ® SUNOH V104

00 9€2

08 15%

05T

09 18§

08z

00 582

05 186

14

05 /86

0s e

xeL

1¥A

suaisued

- uonebnn
SIANBWN 2UIDadE asw)

T8 vebr

08§ S08°EE

5092

05 Z56'C

5.2

00 €9E°}

00 005°8Z

00 09

5 v

05 508 £€

$09L

05256 ¢

gLzl

00 ESE L

00005 8T

00 09

pamnsasun

SIOPOURIBYS

painseg

EhuaeRIdg

seakojdwa
I [pBID

slassy Aved poyl

- 5]OSSY [ SSBUISNE JC 8BS

3L JO UDIUD)BY

plouases pUg plouaeld - Auedold

$)asSY |91IeUD

- (o1 6 o} slessy jeul0

$1g33 Yoeg
£)ISSY |0 US| RE||eay

- ape)] Jo ansor)

Guipas Suuoywow

- Guipeuy Buobug

Buinau Jo piued | deg
Bujpes)

00 96T

00 §16°2

00 s

WsET

0058 e

00s

190pUoD) w00 Vo spoday
suonebnsanu
suonebpsaau)

09 959°C

05 Wil

04252

0% 24¢ 08 0

05 296

05 v
05 068 L

_— E:ux

£ XION3ddV

:onazm ﬁs.._qulmt.

oro
050

m._...oz

06 €82
00857 L

{3lwog

., E-nm:-_z _E.h_ﬂ(

610z ANVNYAIL 6 OL 3_.3 1SNONY 0L AOINId JHL ¥Od SLSOD JWIL SHOLYH LSINIAGY

oLa
09 €

i .E:e:

05 252

a_ L]

sisosg Eﬁix

: -SInoR

Bunoday eisusn

SIBLONI1JR) G AJUBMOSU JBLIQ UM UOSIEN

suanRdy (e

enso) pue Juewebeury ese]

- Buy Az pug Buueisen
Bujuurld pur HoRRIS{UIWPY!

06 798 wo

Eo«osa 4!»5.-;

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)
g3l SNOLLYSITYIS INOY




